## ORDINANCE No. 186921

\* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office River Patrol Unit to provide law enforcement services at the Riverplace Marina Municipal Boat Landings. (Ordinance.)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland's Bureau of Parks and Recreation ("Parks") and its Rangers do not possess the equipment, watercraft, training and/or personnel to adequately address present security problems at the Riverplace Marina Municipal Boat Landings.
- 2. The Multnomah County Sheriff's Office River Patrol Unit ("MCSORPU") possesses the resources and capabilities, the equipment, watercraft, training and personnel to assist in addressing these urgent security problems, and the MCSORPU has indicated that it is willing to assist under the appropriate contractual relationship.
- 3. A contractual agreement between Parks and the MCSORPU would allow the MCSORPU to perform many of the necessary law enforcement duties and responsibilities that are present at the Municipal Boat Landings, and allow the MCSORPU to enforce trespass laws, the Portland City Code, Park rules, relevant local, state and/or federal statutes and regulations specifically related to boat landings and boats.
- 4. Parks and the MCSORPU wish to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") under which Parks will pay MCSORPU for services provided to the City for the enforcement of trespass laws, the Portland City Code, Park rules, relevant local, state and/or federal statutes and regulations specifically related to boat landings and boats at the Riverplace Marina Municipal Boat Landings.

## NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs:

- a. The Director of Parks is authorized to execute all documents associated with the above-noted Intergovernmental Agreement and to take all other actions necessary to close the transaction in accordance with that Agreement and any amendments thereto. All documents will be approved as to form by the City Attorney prior to execution, and the Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in a form substantially in the form of the Agreement attached hereto.
- b. The Director of Parks is authorized to expend funds required by the Agreement attached hereto and any amendments thereto.
- c. The City Budget Office is to reserve General Fund contingency for the FY 2014-15 actual and projected costs of the agreement, up to \$98,000, to be appropriated as part of the FY 2014-15 Spring Supplemental Budget Process.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists and in order to avoid further delay in providing adequate and necessary security at the Riverplace Marina Municipal Boat Landings, and in the execution of the Intergovernmental Agreement; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

DEC 102014

Passed by the Council: UEL Commissioner Fritz Prepared by: Frank D. James

## LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portlandy By Jusan Parsons Deputy

## 1289 - 1

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

186921

Title

\*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the MutInomah County Sheriff's Office River Patrol Unit to provide law enforcement services at the Riverplace Marina Municipal Boat Landings. (Ordinance).

	1					
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Fritz	CLERK U	JSE	E: DATE FILED DEC 09 (	2014		
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL			LaVonne Griffin	-Valade		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales		1	Auditor of the City	of Portland		
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz						
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy ACTION TAKEN: DEC 10 2014 RESCHEDULED TO DEC 10 2014 AT 2PM					
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman						
Position 4/Safety - Novick						
BUREAU APPROVAL						
Bureau: Parks & Recreation Bureau Head, Mike Abbaté Michael Abbaté						
Prepared by: Frank D. James Date Prepared: December 8, 2014						*
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget						
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No 🛛			-			
Council Meeting Date December 10, 2014						
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement franchise, comp plan, charter	i y					
	1	ſ		1		
AGENDA			FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
					YEAS	NAYS
Start time:			1. Fritz Amandz Juh	1. Fritz		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		-	2. Fistian	2. Fish	V	
			3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
REGULAR ⊠ Total amount of time needed: 5 min.			4. Novick Ra	4. Novick	$\bigvee$	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			Hales Che L	Hales	$\checkmark$	